
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 26 July 2016 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) Councillor Nigel Randall (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Anderson Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2016 
 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. 2015-16 Revenue and Capital Outturn  (Pages 5 - 16)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
*Please note that Annex 3 to the report will follow, as it is currently being reviewed 
and finalised by officers* 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance for the 
financial year 2015-16.  The figures are still subject to external audit.  

 
Recommendations 
              
The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Agree the carry forward of budget underspends from 2015-16 to 2016-17 as 

detailed in Annex 1.  
 

1.2 Agree the review of reserves as detailed in Annex 2.  
 

1.3 Note the capital out-turn position for 2015-16 detailed in Annex 3 (to follow).
  

1.4 Agree the balances on capital schemes which have slipped in 2015-16 to be 
carried forward into the 2016-17 capital programme as set out in Annex 3 (to 
follow). 

 
1.5  Delegate responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 

Lead Member for Financial Management to consider and implement further 
changes relating to all aspects of the closedown of the accounts for 2015-16 
including: realigning reserves; the transfer of costs from revenue to capital; 
amendments of the revenue and capital budgets; and implementation of a 
minimum revenue provision accordingly.   

 
 

7. Business Rates Monitoring 2015-2016  (Pages 17 - 22)    
 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with details of the business 
rates income outturn position for the 2015-2016 financial year. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 



1.1 To note the report. 
 
 

8. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018  (Pages 23 - 28)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the implications of the current Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and the changes to discounts, including the impact on 
collection rates, and to provide members with options to consider for a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2017-2018 so that consultation may be undertaken     
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 

Council. 
 
1.2    To recommend to Executive which option(s) should be considered for the 

CTRS for 2017-2018 so that consultation may be undertaken. 
 
 

9. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 29 - 30)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 



 
11. Medium Term Revenue Plan 2017-18 to 2021-22  (Pages 31 - 36)    

 
Exempt report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services  staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
Published on Monday 18 July 2016 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 24 May 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Nigel Randall (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Tony Ilott (In place of Councillor Ken Atack) 
Councillor G A Reynolds (In place of Councillor Ian Corkin) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Tom Wallis 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 24 January 2016 and 
17 May 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 



Budget Planning Committee - 24 May 2016 

  

 
7 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information 
 
 

8 Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted and exempt report on the 
Medium Term Revenue Plan – 2017/18 to 2021/22 to start the process of 
developing the medium term revenue plan. The committee was advised that 
now there was a four year settlement for the Formula Grant, the emphasis 
had changed from concentration on the following year to a four year efficiency 
plan. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement gave a presentation on the Medium 
Term Revenue Plan and new Committee Members an insight to the functions 
of the committee. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Head of Finance and Procurement and his 
team on the amount and quality of information which was now being brought 
to the committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 

9 Revenue Reserves Update  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted an exempt report which 
provided members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on 
Revenue Reserves. 
 
In considering the report members commented on the budget reserves for 
wheeled bin replacements and agreed that the Head of Environmental 
Services and the Lead Member for Clean and Green be invited to the next 
meeting of the Committee regarding this matter.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 24 May 2016 

  

10 Re-admittance of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Press and Public be re-admitted. 
 
 

11 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its work plan 2016/17. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Head of Environmental Services and the Lead Member for Clean 

and Green be invited to the meeting of 26 July 2016 to discuss Wheeled 
Bin replacement reserves. 

 
(2) That subject to resolution (1) the contents of the Work Programme be 

noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

26 July 2016 
 

 

2015-16 Revenue and Capital Outturn  Report 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer  

 
This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance for the 
financial year 2015-16.  The figures are still subject to external audit.  

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Budget Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Agree the carry forward of budget underspends from 2015-16 to 2016-17 as 

detailed in Annex 1.  
 

1.2 Agree the review of reserves as detailed in Annex 2.  
 

1.3 Note the capital out-turn position for 2015-16 detailed in Annex 3 (to follow).  

 
1.4 Agree the balances on capital schemes which have slipped in 2015-16 to be carried 

forward into the 2016-17 capital programme as set out in Annex 3 (to follow).  
  

1.5 Delegate responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Financial Management to consider and implement further changes 
relating to all aspects of the closedown 
[...]
nue (845) (4) 253 4 (592)

Flood Recovery Grant (94) 0 0 54 (40)

Government Grant LABGI (25) 0 0 25 0

Green Deal Pioneer Places (69) 0 0 0 (69)

Home Improvement Agency 0 (235) 0 1 (234)

Homelessness Prevention (70) 0 0 0 (70)

New Burdens Grant (247) (2) 0 1 (248)

New Homes Bonus (834) 0 834 0 0

Planning Delivery Grant (322) 0 0 0 (322)

Planning Policy Statement Climate Change (82) 0 0 82 0

Total of smaller grants & contrib under £65k (474) (91) 0 190 (375)

(3,497) (1,853) 1,087 353 (3,910)

Total Earmarked Reserves (16,649) (3,886) 1,919 363 (18,253)





 
Cherwell District Council 

 
Budget Planning Committee  

 
26 July 2016 

 

Business Rates Monitoring 2015-2016 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
                                           This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with details of the business 
rates income outturn position for the 2015-2016 financial year. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note this report. 

 
  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Members will be aware of the key changes affecting local government finance from 
1st April 2013, including arrangements for the localisation of business rates, with 
local government being able to retain a proportion of business rates growth.  There 
has been considerable business rates growth in the district with the Rateable Value 
increasing from £170.5m at the start of the year to £174.9m in March 2016.  The 
outturn position at the end of March 2016 shows the Non-Domestic Rating income, 
after allowing for accounting adjustments, to be slightly higher than the estimate 
provided in the NNDR1 return. The reasons for this are explained in paragraph 3.8 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Business rates are a property tax based on the rateable value of each non-domestic 
property.  Rateable values are determined by the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) 
and are mostly based on rental values.  The rateable value for Cherwell District 
Council at the end of Quarter 4 of the 2015-2016 financial year was £171,864,842.   
The graph below shows the movement in rateable values since Quarter 3 2014-
2015.  As you will see there is considerable volatility which makes it difficult to make 
estimates of business rates income with any degree of certainty. 

 
 



 
 
 
Table 1: Rateable Values from 2014-15 to 2015-16 
 

    
 
 
3.2 The Rating List is updated every five years although the next revaluation, which 

was due to be effective from 1 April 2015, has been deferred by the Government 
until 2017.   

 



3.3 The rateable value for the authority has increased by £3,077,062 from January to 
March 2016 due to some significant new businesses which have been offset by 
some downward revaluations in rateable value and conversions to domestic 
property which will become subject to Council Tax. The largest of these are outlined 
in the table below: 

 
Table 2: Growth and Decline in the District for January to March 2016 

Growth Reason Change in RV 

Thames Valley Police, Kidlington 
Rateable Value increased 
following reassessment. 

162,500 

Epwell Grounds Solar Farm 
New renewable Energy 
Site 

56,000 

Brook Farm Solar Park, Arncott 
New renewable Energy 
Site 

64,000 

Banbury Gateway Retail Park New Property (14 units) 3,115,650 

Show House, Upper Heyford New property 52,000 

Unit 5-6, Pioneer Square, Bicester New Property 54,000 

      

Major areas of Growth   3,504,150 

      

Decline Reason Change in RV 

Ardley Fields Quarry 
The VOA have reduced 
the RV following an appeal 

-52,000 

Unit A2, Pioneer Square 
The VOA have reduced 
the RV following an appeal 

-34,000 

Unit 1 Station Fileds Industrial 
Estate, Kidlington 

Rateable Value decreased 
following reassessment. 

-43,000 

Central Laboratories, Wildmere 
Road, Banbury 

Demolished - removed 
from Rating List 

-64,500 

Catermart, Bicester 
Demolished - removed 
from Rating List 

-37,50
[...]
uk
mailto:ros.holloway@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:mandy.anderson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

26 July 2016 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members with an update on the implications of the current Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) and the changes to discounts, including the impact on 
collection rates, and to provide members with options to consider for a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2017-2018 so that consultation may be undertaken.      

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council. 
 
1.2     To recommend to Executive which option(s) should be considered for the CTRS for 

2017-2018 so that consultation may be undertaken. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 In December 2015 members approved a Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
for Cherwell District Council for the financial year 2016-2017. The scheme remained 
the same as in 2015-2016 and mirrored the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme. 

2.2 The scheme for pensioners is set nationally and pensioners have not seen any 
change to the support they receive. However Cherwell District Council can design 
its own scheme for working age customers.   

 
2.3 The Council Tax Reduction scheme is based on a fixed cash grant based on 

approximately 90% of the previous Council Tax Benefit subsidy giving a funding 
shortfall for Cherwell of £742,430 

 
2.4     The funding shortfall is mostly offset by the changes to locally set Council Tax   
          Discounts. 

 
 



3.0 Report Details 
 
 Position so far 
 
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme  
 
3.1 As the funding for CTRS is a fixed cash grant the cost of any increase in the level of 

demand will be borne by the Council. The Council Tax Reduction caseload has 
been monitored and there has been a small decrease in the number of live cases 
from 7,513 in April 2015 to 7193 in July 2016 

 

          Impact on Parish Councils 
 
3.2     Members may recall that the regulations for calculating the Council Tax Base were 

amended to reflect the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and had the affect of 
reducing the tax base for the billing authority, major preceptors and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley and local preceptors. This is because 
Council Tax Reduction is a discount rather than a benefit and therefore we do not 
collect the full amount of Council Tax from tax payers who qualify for Council Tax 
Reduction. The impact of the reduced tax base was mitigated in part by changes 
made to discounts and exemptions. The Council passports a grant to parish 
councils to mitigate the impact on them.   

         

           Impact of the changes to discounts and exemptions 
 
3.3 Members will also recall that the Local Government Finance Act 2012 abolished 

certain exemptions with effect from 1st April 2013 and replaced them with discounts 
which can be determined locally. 

 
3.4 Council determined that furnished chargeable dwellings that are not the sole or 

main residence of an individual (i.e. second homes) should no longer receive a 
discount. They had previously received a discount of 10%.  If we continue to set the 
discount at zero it is estimated that this will result in additional income of £76,755 
for the 2017-2018 financial year.   

 
3.5 Council also determined that the discount in respect of unoccupied and 

substantially unfurnished properties should be reduced to 25% for a period of six 
months and thereafter to zero.  This will result in additional income of £308,018. 

 
3.6 Council further exercised its discretion to determine that chargeable dwellings which 

are vacant and undergoing major repair work to render them habitable should be 
given a discount of 25% for a period of 12 months. This is expected to result in 
additional income of £22,162. 
 

3.7 Prior to 1st April 2013 billing authorities could charge up to a maximum of 100% 
council tax on dwellings that have been empty for more than 2 years. From April 
2013 powers were given to local authorities to charge a premium of up to 50% of 
the council tax payable. The projected additional income from charging an Empty 
Homes Premium is £94,560. If this causes more long term empty properties to be 
brought back into use it will have a beneficial impact on New Homes Bonus.     

 
 
 



Impact of Council Tax Reduction Scheme on collection rates 
 

A council tax collection rate of 98.65% was achieved for 2015-2016 which was 
above the target of 98.25%.  Collection rates for the first three months of the 2016-
2017 are on target.  In considering the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017-
2018 members should be mindful that any changes to the scheme that reduce 
entitlement to CTRS could have an adverse impact on collection rates and cost of 
collection. 

 
Budget implications 

 
The budget of 2015 announced a change to Tax Credits in that from April 2017 
households with two or more children will not be eligible for further support for any 
subsequent children born after April 2017. In addition to this for those starting a 
family after April 2017 will no longer be eligible for the Family Element in tax credits. 
This means that Tax Credit may reduce from April 2017. As this change has the 
impact of reducing household income it follows that those families affected will 
receive more Council Tax Reduction. It is impossible to estimate the impact of this 
change on CTR expenditure this will be carefully monitored from April 2017.   
 
 

           Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016-2017 
 

3.8 Members will be aware that the national 10% reduction in government funding for 
Council Tax Reduction Schemes over the last four has been offset by the additional 
income generated by changes to discounts.   

 
           The Government has not yet released indicative figures for 2017-2018. For the    
            purposes of calculating the new Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2017-2018 an  
           assumption has been made that funding will reduce again by 10%  
 
3.9 Financial modelling on the options for a new scheme for 2017-2018 has been 

undertaken as shown below: 
 

       Options 
  

Option 1 – No change to current local Council Tax Reduction scheme or   
Council Tax discounts and amending the Regulations for changes announced 
in the Budget 

 
The ‘change nothing’ approach would mean retaining the current Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. The only changes required would be to the detail of the scheme 
and updating the Regulations. The shortfall in funding would be offset, in part, by 
the changes made to discounts in Council Tax.   
 
Option 2 – Revised Council Tax Reduction scheme with current council tax 
Discounts 
 
This option could include reducing support for working age people and would mean 
that all working age claimants would have to pay a percentage of their council tax 
liability regardless of their circumstances. Percentage reductions of 8.5%, 10%, 
15% and 20% have been modelled. 
 
 



Financial Summary of options 
 
 

 100% 91.5% 90% 85% 80% 

 £ £ £ £ £ 

Overall funding loss 742,430 742,430 742,430 742,430 742,430 

Second homes income -76,755 -76,755 -76,755 -76,755 -76,755 

Empty homes discount 
of 25% for up to 6 
months; no change in 
policy since 2013 so 
no additional income  

£308,018  £308,018  £308,018 0 £308,018 0 £308,018 0 

Uninhabitable homes 
discount of 25% for 12 
months 

-22,162 -22,162 -22,162 -22,162 -22,162 

Long term empty 
premium 

-120,843 -120,843 -120,843 -120,843 -120,843 

Reduction  
in expenditure based 
on % liability 

0 -333,745 -392,641 -588,962 -785,283 

Total funding gap 
(+)/additional income 
(-) 

291,407 -119,156 -177,989  -374,310 -570,631 

Funding gap 
(+)/additional income 
(-) for CDC 

23,313 -9,532.40 -14,239 -29,945 -45,650, 

  
 
  

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 From April 2013 Council Tax Benefit was abolished and replaced with a local 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
 
4.2 Members are now required to recommend to Executive for consultation purposes a 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 2017-2018 financial year. 
   
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

There is a requirement to consult with the public, major preceptors and other 
parties who may have an interest in the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. In 
October 2014 a Supreme Court judgement ruled that consultation must be not 
only on the preferred option but also on all other potential options such as 
reducing council services and raising council tax.    

 

  
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1:  To not recommend any of the options for a scheme for -2017-2018 This 
would have financial implications for the Council and those residents affected by 
Welfare Reform. 

 
 



7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 See table contained in this report.   
 
 Comments checked by: 
 Paul Sutton Chief Finance Officer,   

Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The Council is required to approve a Council Tax Reduction Scheme on an annual 

basis.  Failure to do so will affect the reputation of the Council and will have a 
financial implication for residents. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance  
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
 This links to the Council’s priorities of a district of opportunity and sound budgets  
           and a customer focused council 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Ken Atack Lead Member for Financial Management 
 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Belinda Green (Joint and Benefits Manager)  

Contact 
Information 

Belinda Green: 01327 322182 

Belinda.green@southnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Belinda.green@southnorthants.gov.uk




Date Agenda Items

26 July Medium Term Financial Strategy

Final Outturn against Budget 2015/16 (including reserves)

Business Rates Monitoring 2015/16

  Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018

30 August Q1 Budget Monitoring

Q1 Reserves Monitoring

Q1 Procurement Monitoring

Q1 Business Rates Monitoring

Q1 Write Offs

Medium Term Financial Strategy

27 September Budget Guidelines 2017/18

Fees and Charges 2017/18

Medium Term Financial Strategy

1 November Q2 Budget Monitoring

Q2 Reserves Monitoring

Q2 Procurement Monitoring

Q2 Business Rates Monitoring

Q2 Write Offs

Medium Term Financial Strategy

29 November Capital Bids 2017/18

Discounts and Exemptions Review

CTRS 2017/18

Medium Term Financial Strategy

17 January Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18 (Incl. MTFS)

LG Settlement 2017/18

28 February Q3 Budget Monitoring

Q3 reserves Monitoring

Q3 Procurement Monitoring

Q3 Business Rates Monitoring

Q3 Write Offs

BUDGET PLANNING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17












	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 2015-16 Revenue and Capital Outturn
	2015-16 Revenue and Capital Outturn - Annex 1
	2015-16 Revenue and Capital Outturn - Annex 2

	7 Business Rates Monitoring 2015-2016
	8 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018
	9 Review of Committee Work Plan
	11 Medium Term Revenue Plan 2017-18 to 2021-22
	Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017-18 to 2021-22 Appendix - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 26 July 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Nigel Randall (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Sean Gaul (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Hugo Brown 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Belinda Green, Joint Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Geni Hotchkiss, Business Support Unit Manager 
Mandy Emery, Joint Benefits Team Leader 
Vicki Taplin, Joint Revenues Team Leader 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
12 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

14 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 May 2016 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 26 July 2016 

  

15 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

16 2015-16 Revenue and Capital Outturn  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which summarised the Council’s 
Revenue and Capital performance for the financial year 2015-2016. 
 
In considering the report members commented on the large reduction in 
income for Castle Quay and requested that the Head of Strategic Planning 
and the Economy be invited to a future meeting of the committee to discuss 
the role of the Town Centre Co-ordinators. 
 
The Committee raised concern about the slippage in projects designated to 
the Solihull Partnership and requested that the Head of Regeneration and 
Housing be invited to the meeting of 30 August 2016 to discuss this matter 
and that it be recommended to the Accounts Audit and Risk Committee to 
consider the non-delivery of the Solihull Partnership projects. 
 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That a recommendation be made to the Accounts Audit and Risk 

Committee to consider the non-delivery of Solihull Partnership projects 
 
(2)  That the budget underspends be carried forward from 2015/16 to 2016/17 
 
(3)  That the review of reserves be agreed 
 
(4)   That the capital out-turn position for 2015-2016 be noted 
 
(5)  That the balances on the capital schemes which slipped in 2015-16 be 

carried forward into the 2016-17 capital programme 
 
 

17 Business Rates Monitoring 2015-2016  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which provided the Budget 
Planning Committee with details of the business rates income outturn position 
for the 2015-2016 financial year. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
 

18 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which provided members with an 
update on the implications of the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 
the changes to discounts, including the impact on collection rates and to 



Budget Planning Committee - 26 July 2016 

  

provide members with options to consider for a Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2017/2018 so that consultation may be undertaken. 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the current scheme and agreed that 
Executive be recommended to agree there be no change to the scheme.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the report and financial implication for the Council be noted. 
 
(2)  That Executive be recommended to agree Option 1 - No change to the 

current local Council Tax Reduction scheme, as the preferred Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2017-18 in order for consultation to be undertaken. 

 
 

19 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee reviewed its workplan 2016-2017. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Head of Regeneration and Housing be invited to the meeting of 

30 August 2016 to discuss the Solihull Partnership 
 
(2)  That the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy be invited to a 

future meeting to discuss the Business Support Unit. 
 
(3)  That subject to resolutions (1) and (2) the contents of the Work 

Programme be noted. 
 
 

20 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information 
 
 

21 Medium Term Revenue Plan 2017-18 to 2021-22  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report which provided 
members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the Council’s 
Medium Term Revenue Plan for 2017/18 to 2021/22. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the report be noted 



Budget Planning Committee - 26 July 2016 

  

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


